The Canada Post Group elected to apply IAS 23 “Borrowing Costs” prospectively from January 1, 2010.

(b)  Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS
 In order to explain how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS affected the financial position and

performance of The Canada Post Group, reconciliations of equity as at the date of transition, July 3, 2010 and
December 31, 2010, and reconciliations of comprehensive income for the 26 weeks ended July 3, 2010 and
for the year ended December 31, 2010 are included below. The Canada Post Group’s transition to IFRS did
not have a material impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows. The significant
adjustments to equity and comprehensive income, as a result of the adoption of IFRS, are shown in the tables
below. The adjustments relating to equity as at the date of transition and to comprehensive income for the
year are further explained in the notes accompanying the tables. Following the notes, reconciliations of the
statements of financial position and comprehensive income previously presented under Canadian GAAP to
those prepared under IFRS are also presented as additional explanatory material.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

60 Canada Post Quarterly Financial Report Q2 2011

(b.1) Reconciliations of equity and comprehensive income as at and for the 26 weeks ended
 July 3, 2010

   Adjustments

at transition
Adjustments to comprehensive

income
Cumulative

adjustments
   January 1,

2010
  Profit  OCI*  July 3,

2010

(in millions)

Notes

Equity of Canada, profit and OCI under Canadian GAAP   $ 1,787  $ 123 $ 7 $ 1,917

IFRS differences increasing (decreasing) reported equity of Canada, profit and OCI:

  Employee benefits

   Net actuarial losses (i)   (1,194)   –   –  (1,194)

   Expected return on plan assets (ii)   –   (60)   –  (60)

   Asset limit and minimum funding requirements (iii)   (46)   –   –  (46)

   Past service cost and funding excess (iv)   99   (24)   –  75

   Attribution period (v)   169   (1)   –  168

   Other long-term benefits (vi)   (238)   13   –  (225)

  Property, plant and equipment (vii)   (84)   1   –  (83)

  Leases (viii)   5   –   –  5

  Provisions (ix)   (2)   –   –  (2)

  Deferred tax  (x)   324   18   –  342

  Non-controlling interest impact (xi)   5   –   –  5

Equity of Canada, profit and OCI attributable to the Government of Canada under
IFRS   $ 825  $ 70 $ 7 $ 902

Reclassification of non-controlling interests to equity under IFRS (xi)   29   1   –  30

Non-controlling interest share of adjustments (xi)   (5)   –   –  (5)

Total equity, profit and OCI under IFRS   $ 849 $ 71 $ 7 $ 927

* Other comprehensive income

 There is no additional explanatory material provided for the adjustments to equity and comprehensive income as at and for the 26 weeks ended July 3, 2010,

respectively. However, the notes referenced above, which explain the adjustments on transition and for 2010, provide an understanding of the general nature
of each adjustment.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

 Canada Post Quarterly Financial Report Q2 2011 61

(b.2) Reconciliations of equity and comprehensive income as at and for the year ended
  December 31, 2010

   Adjustments
at transition

Adjustments to
comprehensive income

Cumulative
adjustments

   January 1,
2010

  Profit  OCI December 31,
2010

(in millions)

* Notes

Equity of Canada, profit and OCI under Canadian GAAP   $ 1,787  $ 439 $ 10 $ 2,236

IFRS differences increasing (decreasing) reported equity of Canada, profit and OCI:

  Employee benefits

   Net actuarial losses (i)   (1,194)   (17)   (2,002)  (3,213)

   Expected return on plan assets (ii)   –   (120)   –  (120)

   Asset limit and minimum funding requirements (iii)   (46)   –   46  –

   Past service cost and funding excess (iv)   99   (48)   –  51

   Attribution period (v)   169   (2)   –  167

   Other long-term benefits (vi)   (238)   13   –  (225)

  Property, plant and equipment (vii)   (84)   1   –  (83)

  Leases (viii)   5   (1)   –  4

  Provisions (ix)   (2)   1   –  (1)

  Deferred tax  (x)   324   44   489  857

  Non-controlling interest impact (xi)   5   –   1  6

Equity of Canada, profit and OCI attributable to the Government of Canada under IFRS   $ 825  $ 310 $ (1,456) $ (321)

Reclassification of non-controlling interests to equity under IFRS (xi)   29   4   –  33

Non-controlling interest share of adjustments (xi)   (5)   –   (1)  (6)

Total equity, profit and OCI under IFRS   $ 849 $ 314 $ (1,457) $ (294)

* The notes referenced provide additional explanatory material for the adjustments to equity on transition and to comprehensive income for 2010. Reconciliations

of the statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010, and a reconciliation of the statement of comprehensive income are also
included following the explanatory material.

 (i)  Employee benefits – Actuarial gains and losses
 The Canada Post Group made the transitional election to recognize all previously unrecognized net

actuarial losses in retained earnings at the date of transition, resulting in a $1,194-million decrease